
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Wednesday 25 June 2014 

7.00 pm 
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

Membership Reserves 
Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair) 
Councillor Rosie Shimell (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor Catherine Dale 
Councillor Karl Eastham 
Councillor Tom Flynn 
Councillor Rebecca Lury 
Councillor Claire Maugham 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Johnson Situ 
 

Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Maisie Anderson 
Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Dan Garfield 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
Councillor Bill Williams 
Councillor Kieron Williams 
 

Education representatives  
Reverend Nicholas Elder 
Lynette Murphy-O'Dwyer, Archdiocese of Southwark 
Abdul Raheem Musa, Parent Governor Representative 
 
 

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly 
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an 
allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact Peter Roberts on 020 7525 4350 or email: peter.roberts@southwark.gov.uk  
 
 

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 17 June 2014 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Wednesday 25 June 2014 - 7.00 pm 
 

Order of Business 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

1 - 11 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meetings held on 31 March and 6 May 2014. 
 

 

5. SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS FOR 2014/15 
 

12 - 14 

6. WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15 
 

15 - 64 

 Members to discuss items of business for the 2014/15 year 
 

Officer presentation on thirty year housing strategy including delivery of 
11,000 new council houses 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING. 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 

 

 
Date: 17 June 2014  
 



1 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 31 March 2014 
 

 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on Monday 31 March 2014 at 
7.00 pm at 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Catherine Bowman (Chair) 

Councillor Gavin Edwards (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Neil Coyle 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Dan Garfield 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
Councillor Rebecca Lury 
Councillor Paul Noblet 
Councillor The Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Geoffrey Thornton 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 

Councillor Peter John, Leader of the Council 
 

  
ALSO PRESENT: Mr Mick Barnard, member of the public 
  
OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Shelley Burke, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
Norman Coombe, Legal Services 
Stephen Douglass, Head of Community Engagement 
Graeme Gordon, Director of Corporate Strategy 
Duncan Whitfield, Strategic Director of FInance and 
Corporate Services 
Peter Roberts, Scrutiny Project Manager 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 1.1       There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 2.1       There were no urgent items of business. 

Open Agenda
1

Agenda Item 4



2 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 31 March 2014 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 3.1       There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

             RESOLVED: 
  
            That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2014 be agreed as a correct 

record. 
 

5. REPRESENTATION FROM MEMBER OF THE PUBLIC - MR M BARNARD  
 

 5.1      Mr Mick Barnard, a member of the public, had been given the opportunity to 
address the committee.  He claimed that Southwark officers had failed to adhere to 
the constitution and to the legal framework within which a local authority was 
required to operate.  He referred to various officers, including the chief executive, 
monitoring officer and a principal lawyer, and to individual members with whom he 
had raised his concerns.  Mr Barnard stated that he could provide a number of 
examples of such failures.  He had raised a series of complaints which he felt had 
not been adequately investigated or responded to.  He was not satisfied with the 
process undertaken by officers of the council. 

  
5.2      Members of the committee asked for details of complaints which Mr Barnard felt 

had not been properly dealt with.  Mr Barnard referred to an incident involving a 
former mayor.  He also referred to a feasibility study in respect of new changing 
rooms on Peckham Rye which he felt that officers had not taken account of.  He 
claimed that officers had not adhered to the legal framework and that neither the 
monitoring officer nor complaints officer had accepted that this was in their remit to 
investigate. 

  
5.3      The chair of the committee acknowledged that Mr Barnard had recently asked a 

public question at Council Assembly on a similar topic.  She asked him whether his 
key concern was about process and about the procedure to be followed if a 
complainant was not happy with a response received from the council.  Mr Barnard 
repeated his view that proper process was not being followed and that this needed 
to be investigated, perhaps using one of the cases he was aware of as an 
example.  He also stated that he had not been able to submit a six hundred 
signature petition to the committee.  The chair clarified that the committee was not 
able to look into individual complaints but could look at the complaints process 
more generally, for instance in terms of what happened when a complaint was not 
resolved. 

  
5.4      A member of the committee commented that, while it was important that the council 

give a hearing to concerns raised by the public, it also had a responsibility as to 
how public funds were used.  The member acknowledged that Mr Barnard had 
attended Council Assembly and was now attending this committee.  Mr Barnard 

2



3 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 31 March 2014 
 

had also stated that his complaints had been going on over a number of years.  
The member was concerned as to how much these various processes had cost the 
authority.  Duncan Whitfield, Strategic Director of Finance and Corporate Services, 
stated that he could not provide the total cost of responding to Mr Barnard’s 
complaints but that, due to the level of senior management engagement, it would 
be significant and perhaps run into tens of thousands of pounds. 

  
5.5      Another member recognised that on occasion the public might receive a sub-

standard service from the council.  Part of the role of overview and scrutiny was to 
review particular service areas and to determine whether there were ways of 
improving them.  Mr Barnard responded that, ove
[...]
     whether there is any cap on compensation awards 
-          recent performance against the current procedure 
-          any comparative procedures and statistics 
-          decision making process in determining a vexatious complainant 

 

3



4 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 31 March 2014 
 

 

6. CABINET MEMBER INTERVIEW: COUNCILLOR PETER JOHN, LEADER  
 

 6.1      The Leader of the Council, Councillor Peter John, attended the committee for his 
cabinet member interview.  As an introduction, the Leader referred to the vision for 
the borough which he had set out at the previous week’s meeting of Council 
Assembly. 

  
6.2      In terms of the council’s housing strategy, a member asked how better use could be 

made of empty privately-owned properties in the borough.  The Leader 
acknowledged that this was a concern but stressed that a change in legislation 
would be needed before the council could forcibly take action.  The council had 
tried to encourage landlords to house families needing urgent or temporary 
accommodation and steps had been taken to bring derelict properties back into 
use but the council had no powers to, for instance, tell landlords to let their 
properties to the local community.  The Leader welcomed any suggestions in this 
area. 

  
6.3      A member commented that the decision of Cabinet on 18 March in respect of the 

options available to leaseholders displaced from estates undergoing regeneration 
was a step forward.  He asked whether there was any scope for bringing forward 
the new options and for going further.  The Leader agreed that the options of 
shared ownership and shared equity would make a huge difference.  He 
commented that the council was able to reach agreement with the vast majority of 
leaseholders affected by regeneration projects.  He stressed the importance of 
sensitive negotiation, especially with older residents, and that it was absolutely 
crucial to ensure that there was an officer poi
[...]
pleted in 
November, taking account of the views of faith organisations in the borough and of 
the Roehampton research.  The guide appeared to have helped in terms of 
planning issues as there were more successful applications and less potential 
enforcement actions.  The Deputy Cabinet Member added that landlords often did 
not inform churches as to what was possible within a lease and that the council 
was looking into this issue in order to achieve greater transparency about the use 
of properties. 

  
 

6



7 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 31 March 2014 
 

7.3      In response to further questions, the Deputy Cabinet Member confirmed that the 
council’s liaison officer had been created within the community engagement 
section in response to the suggestion of faith groups themselves.  He felt that the 
post helped the council to gain a better understanding of faith communities and 
how to improve relationships.  A member stressed the amount of good work 
undertaken by faith groups in Southwark but asked how the council could respond 
if a new organisation was set up which was not motivated by genuine faith.  The 
Head of Community Engagement emphasised that it was not the role of the council 
to police faith communities but that a lot of work took place between the council, 
the police, the fire service and others and that concerns about particular 
organisations could be addressed amongst these agencies.  A great deal of the 
council’s work was to support faith groups in gaining a better understanding of 
what the council required in planning and other terms. 

  
 
7.4      Councillor Rebecca Lury, Chair, Health, Adult Social Care, Communities & 

Citizenship Scrutiny Sub-Committee, referred to a pilot programme to talk to faith 
congregations about mental health and the importance of early intervention.  The 
sub-committee had recommended that the council continue to part fund the 
programme.  The Deputy Cabinet Member agreed that this was im
[...]
 Member felt that while American local 
government was more generous in its support, Southwark was doing well and was 
the first authority to appoint a Deputy Cabinet Member for Faith Communities. 

 

7



8 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Monday 31 March 2014 
 

8. FINAL SCRUTINY REPORT: PREVALENCE OF PSYCHOSIS & ACCESS TO MENTAL 
HEALTH SERVICES FOR THE BME COMMUNITY IN SOUTHWARK (HEALTH, ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE, COMMUNITIES & CITIZENSHIP)  

 

 8.1      Councillor Rebecca Lury, chair, Health, Adult Social Care, Communities & 
Citizenship Scrutiny Sub-Committee, introduced the report. 

  
            RESOLVED: 
  
            That the report be submitted to cabinet for consideration. 
 

  
 
The meeting ended at 9.30 pm 
 

 
 

8



1 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday 6 May 2014 
 

 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday 6 May 2014 at 7.00 
pm at 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Catherine Bowman (Chair) 

Councillor Gavin Edwards (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Neil Coyle 
Councillor Dan Garfield 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
Councillor Rebecca Lury 
Councillor Paul Noblet 
Councillor The Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Geoffrey Thornton 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Ian Wingfield, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Housing Management 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Cris Claridge, SGTO 
Steve Hedger, Chair, SGTO 
Ian Ritchie, Tenants Fund Management Committee 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Shelley Burke, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
Norman Coombe, Legal Services 
Stephen Douglass, Head of Community Engagemen 
Julie Timbrell, Scrutiny Project Manager 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 1.1       Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Toby Eckersley. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 2.1       There were no urgent items. 
 

Open Agenda
9



2 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday 6 May 2014 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 3.1       There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

            RESOLVED: 
  
           That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2014 be agreed as a correct 

record. 
  
 

5. CALL-IN: TENANT FUND BUDGET 2014/15 (DEPUTY LEADER AND CABINET 
MEMBER FOR HOUSING MANAGEMENT 7 APRIL 2014)  

 

 5.1      Councillor Ian Wingfield, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Housing 
Management, and Stephen Douglass, Head of Community Engagement, 
presented the decision.  Councillor Wingfield explained that he was responsible for 
taking the decision and in doing so he had received advice from Officers and had 
placed particular weight on legal advice.  He had also heard representations from 
Tenants’ Council.  Consultation had taken place over a number of months and 
engagement with Tenants’ Council was ongoing and extensive. In addition, the 
views of the Housing Commission and the results of conversations with tenants 
and the broader community were very much taken into account.  Councillor 
Wingfield stressed that conversations with tenants and the broader community had 
reinforced the council’s commitment to council housing, not just now but in the 
future, and to building 11,000 new homes. 

  
5.2      The Head of Community Engagement explained that the tenants’ fund was a ring-

fenced budget but the Southwark Group of Tenants’ Organisations (SGTO) was 
the only organisation that did not have a grant agreement, despite being the 
recipient of one of the largest grants.  He also explained that originally the fund had 
been set at a lower level but that this was increased after consultation.  A Member 
asked at what stage the Tenants’ Fund Management Committee was advised of 
the proposed change to the grant conditions.  The Head of Community 
Engagement clarified that an email had been sent on 13 August 2013. 

  
5.3      Steve Hedger, Chair of SGTO, and Ian 
[...]
 main concern was the impact on the relationship between SGTO 
and tenants’ Council and tenants would like to see a standard approach to grant 
funding. 

  
5.6      Cris Claridge, SGTO, was concerned that unless SGTO agreed to the new 

conditions it would not receive its grant, which would impact on the five staff it 
employed.  Ian Ritchie asked whether there was any procedure to receive an 
interim payment as no funding had been received for two months.  The head of 
Community Engagement clarified that payments were now made in advance rather 
than in arrears. 

  
5.7      The Deputy Leader reassured the tenant representatives that the council was 

happy to continue working with tenants to clarify the new procedure. 
  
5.8      The members of the committee considered the evidence received from the Deputy 

Leader, Head of Community Engagement and tenant representatives. 
  
            RESOLVED: 
  

1.   That the decision not be referred back to the cabinet member. 
  

2.   That it be noted that the cabinet member and relevant officers agreed to meet 
representatives of Tenants’ Council and the Tenant Fund Management 
Committee within the next week to establish whether a mutually agreed 
position can be reached on the future governance of the tenants fund budget. 

 
 

11



Item No.  

 

Classification: 

Open 

Date: 

25 June 2014 

Meeting Name: 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee  

Report title: Scrutiny arrangements for 2014/15 

Ward(s) or groups affected: All 

From: Head of Overview & Scrutiny 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Terms of reference 
 
1. To note the size and composition of the overview & scrutiny committee, as agreed 

by annual council assembly on 11 June 2014. 
 
Establishment of scrutiny sub-committees 
 
2. In accordance with procedure rules, to appoint three scrutiny sub-committees. 
 

The committee should agree the size and composition of the sub-committees, 
including establishing a sub-committee with responsibility for crime and disorder. 

 
Political groups are entitled to the same number of reserve members as the number 
of seats they have on each sub-committee. 

 
 Size and composition of sub-committees in 2013-14 was: 
 

Scrutiny  
Sub-Committee 

Lab Lib 
Dem 

Total Chair/ 
Vice chair 

Education, Children’s Services 
& Leisure 

4 3 7 Lib Dem / Lab 

Health, Adult Social Care, 
Communities & Citizenship 

4 3 7 Lab / Lib Dem 

Housing, Environment, 
Transport & Community 
Safety 

4 3 7 Lab / Lib Dem 

 
Co-opted members were: 

 
Education, Children’s Services & Leisure – Church of England and Roman Catholic 
Diocese representatives, two parent governor representatives, one head teacher 
representative 
 
Housing, Environment, Transport & Community Safety – one representative each 
from Homeowners’ Council and Tenants’ Council. 

 

12
Agenda Item 5



Appointment of Chairs and Vice-Chairs 
 
3. To appoint chairs and vice-chairs of the three scrutiny sub-committees. 
 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Proportionality 
 
4. Seats on committees and sub-committees must be allocated in accordance with the 

four principles of proportionality contained in sections 15, 16 and 17 of the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989.  When making appointments, committees (in 
appointing sub-committees) have a duty to give effect to the following principles, as 
far as is reasonably practicable:  

 
(i) That not all the seats on a committee or sub-committee are allocated to the 

same political group;  
 

(ii) That the majority group must have the majority of seats on each committee or 
sub-committee; 

 
(iii) Subject to (i) and (ii) above, it must be ensured that the proportion of each 

political group’s seats of the total number of seats on “ordinary committees” 
reflects as closely as possible their proportion of seats on full council; and 

 
(iv) Subject to (i) to (iii) above, the proportion of each political group’s seats on each 

committee and sub-committee reflects as closely as possible 
[...]
omes Housing Investment Plan report independently prepared 

by Savills UK (Appendix 1), and in particular notes the conclusions of that report 
and the suggested next steps set out at paragraph 8 of this report. 

 
2. Notes the ongoing development of a new long term housing strategy and local 

plan for the borough that will support delivery of the investment plan. 
 
3. Instructs officers to further develop the investment plan and take appropriate 

action to build up the necessary development capacity to deliver the plan, 
reporting back to cabinet in July 2014. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
4. In July 2013, following extensive consultation on the report of the Independent 

Housing Commission, cabinet restated the council’s commitment to council 
housing for the long term.  The leader of the council reported that the cabinet 
would give a commitment to 10,000 new council homes for rent over the next 25 

15
Agenda Item 6



 

 
 
 

2 

  

years.  This was in addition to the commitment already given to build one 
thousand new council homes by 2020, progress on which was reported to 
cabinet in October 2013. 

 
5. Cabinet also instructed the strategic director of housing and community services 

to undertake further financial modeling and assessment in order to develop long 
term plans for delivering these additional council homes in the future.  

 
6. Savills UK were commissioned to carry out this work.  They have now completed 

the production of a high level new homes housing investment plan (Appendix 1).  
The plan reflects both the ambition to deliver 11,000 new council homes and the 
intention to continue investing in the council’s existing stock. 

 
7. Recognising the important role that other social housing providers and the 

private sector have in meeting the totality of housing needs in the borough, 
cabinet also instructed the director of corporate strategy to review the council’s 
housing strategy across all tenures and sectors.  The proposed v
[...]
et Member Councillor Peter John, Leader of the Council 
Lead Officer Gerri Scott, Strategic Director of Housing and Community 

Services 
Report Author Graeme Gordon, Director of Corporate Strategy 

Paul Langford, Head of Housing Operations 
Version Final 
Dated 16 January 2014 
Key Decision? Yes 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 
Director of Legal Services  Yes Yes 
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services 

Yes Yes 

Cabinet Member  Yes Yes 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 16 January 2014 
 

21



 

 

 

Date: December 2013 

New Homes Housing Investment Plan 

 
Prepared for: Southwark Council 

 

      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Prepared by: 

Savills (UK) Limited 

33 Margaret Street 

London W1G 0JD   

APPENDIX 1

22



 

New Homes Housing Investment Plan Page 2 of 43 Savills 

Contents 

1. Executive Summary .................................................................................................................. 4 

1.1. New housing investment plan ................................................................................................. 4 

1.2. Potential Delivery Mechanisms ............................................................................................... 5 

1.3. Alternative structures to facilitate the funding of new Council Housing .................................. 7 

1.4. Building development capacity................................................................................................ 8 

1.5. Conclusions ............................................................................................................................. 8 

1.6. Next Steps ............................................................................................................................... 9 

2. Introduction ....................................................................................................
[...]
LIST (OPEN) 
 
NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Peter Roberts Tel: 020 7525 4350 
 

 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 
 
OSC Members 
 
Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair) 
Councillor Rosie Shimell (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Councillor Catherine Dale 
Councillor Karl Eastham 
Councillor Tom Flynn 
Councillor Rebecca Lury 
Councillor Claire Maugham 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Johnson Situ 
 
Reserves 
 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Maisie Anderson 
Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Dan Garfield 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
Councillor Bill Williams 
Councillor Kieron Williams 
(Vacancy) 
 
 
Education Representatives 
 
Revd Nicholas Elder 
Lynette Murphy-O’Dwyer 
Abdul Raheem Musa 
(Vacancy) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Council Officers 
 
Eleanor Kelly, Chief Executive 
Shelley Burke, Head of Overview & 
Scrutiny 
Norman Coombe, Legal Services 
Aine Gallagher, Political Assistant 
Tom Layfield, Opposition Assistant 
 
Scrutiny Team SPARES 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total: 39 
 
 
 
Dated: June 2014 
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
 
1 
1 
1 
 
10 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes
	Draft Minutes 6 May 2014
	Minutes


	5 Scrutiny Arrangements for 2014/15
	6 Work Programme 2014/15
	Appendix 1: New Homes Investment Plans

	 



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday 25 June 2014 
 

 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday 25 June 2014 at 
7.00 pm at 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Gavin Edwards (Chair) 

Councillor Rosie Shimell (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Councillor Catherine Dale 
Councillor Karl Eastham 
Councillor Tom Flynn 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Rebecca Lury 
Councillor Claire Maugham 
Councillor Adele Morris 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Shelley Burke, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
Norman Coombe, Legal Services 
Graeme Gordon, Director of Corporate Strategy 
Gerri Scott, Strategic Director of Housing and Community 
Services 
Fitzroy Williams, Scrutiny Project Assistant 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 1.1       Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Johnson Situ and Ms Lynette 
Murphy O’Dwyer.  Councillor Jon Hartley attended as a reserve. 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 2.1       There were no late items. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 3.1       There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 



2 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday 25 June 2014 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

             RESOLVED: 
  
            That the minutes of the meetings held on 31 March and 6 May 2014 be agreed as 

a correct record. 
 

5. SCRUTINY ARRANGEMENTS FOR 2014/15  
 

 5.1       The chair, Councillor Gavin Edwards, stated that he intended to pursue a more 
substantial work programme for the committee, which might mean longer 
meetings.  The committee would produce written reports, as opposed to just 
agreeing recommendations at the end of meetings, with a greater focus on policy 
development.  The chair also stated that he would like to see live streaming of 
meetings and the posting of video recordings online.  He would also be asking for 
an email to be sent to members of staff inviting suggestions for scrutiny items and 
for a survey form to be made available to the public on the council website. 

  
5.2       The committee considered the arrangements for overview and scrutiny over the 

coming municipal year. 
  

RESOLVED: 
  

1.           That the size and composition of the overview and scrutiny committee, as 
agreed by annual council assembly on 11 June 2014, be noted. 

  
2.           That the following three scrutiny sub-committees be constituted for the 

municipal year 2014/15, each composed of five Labour members and two 
Liberal Democrat members: 

  
Education and Children’s Services 

  
(Membership to include four voting education representatives and one non-
voting head-teachers’ representative.) 

  
Healthy Communities 

  
Housing and Community Safety (with responsibility for crime and disorder) 

  
(Membership to include one representative and reserve from Tenants’ 
Council and Homeowners’ Council.) 

  
3.            That chairs and vice-chairs of the scrutiny sub-committees be appointed as 

set out below: 
  

Education and Children’s Services 
  

Chair - Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Vice-Chair - Councillor Lisa Rajan 



3 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday 25 June 2014 
 

  
Healthy Communities 

  
Chair - Councillor Rebecca Lury 
Vice-Chair - Councillor David Noakes 

  
Housing and Community Safety 

  
Chair - Councillor Tom Flynn 
Vice-Chair - Councillor Ben Johnson 

 

6. WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 

 6.1       The chairs of the three sub-committees all stressed that they would be inviting 
members to put forward ideas for scrutiny reviews at the first meetings of the sub-
committees.  Councillor Tom Flynn, Housing & Community Safety Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, identified housing repairs, leaseholder charges and the women’s 
safety charter as possible areas of review.  Councillor Rebecca Lury, Healthy 
Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee, indicated that the sub-committee might look 
at healthy high streets, adult social care and priorities of the public health function 
within the council.  Councillor Jasmine Ali, Education & Children’s Services 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee, stated that the sub-committee’s work programme might 
include school governance, school meals and combating the sexual exploitation of 
children.  She was also keen to set up a Facebook page for the sub-committee in 
order to share information. 

  
6.2      The chair of the committee, Councillor Gavin Edwards, outlined the areas that he 

was suggesting that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee look at over the coming 
year.  These included the council’s contract procurement strategy, the building of 
eleven thousand council homes, free gym and pool use for residents and school 
places.  The vice-chair, Councillor Rosie Shimell, asked that the committee 
continue to monitor the regeneration of the Elephant & Castle.  The chair agreed 
that regeneration across the borough was an important area for scrutiny and 
proposed that the committee have regular report backs on the major regeneration 
projects.  He also felt that it was important to continue to interview cabinet 
members.  Councillor Adele Morris emphasised that it was important to put 
interview dates in the diaries of cabinet members as soon as possible.  Councillor 
Anood Al-Samerai put forward the management of members’ casework as an area 
for a future review, once new members had gained experience of it. 

  
6.3      The Strategic Director of Housing & Community Services, Gerri Scott, and the  

Director of Corporate Strategy, Graeme Gordon, gave a brief presentation on plans 
for the delivery of the eleven thousand new council homes.  The Director of 
Corporate Strategy circulated a timeline beginning with the cabinet’s commitment 
in June 2010 to make every home warm, dry and safe.  The Strategic Director of 
Housing & Community Services added that a board would be created to oversee 
the delivery of the scheme.  She stressed that there would be a requirement for 
huge community engagement and the necessity to unlock land for development in 
order to provide areas for the housing. 

  



4 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday 25 June 2014 
 

6.4       Councillor Catherine Dale agreed that it was essential to engage the community, 
stressing that the project was about building community and not only about the 
physical building of houses.  Councillor Karl Eastham stressed the negative impact 
of right-to-buy on the council’s housing stock.  Councillor Flynn wondered whether 
the government would support any transfer of the housing stock to a separate 
council vehicle.  Councillor Al-Samerai asked for detailed figures of the net 
increase in council housing by the end of the programme, taking account of right-
to-buy.  She also commented that there remained a great deal of misunderstanding 
about what was included within major works and particularly about whether green 
space remained safe.  Councillor Claire Maugham asked how officers would 
engage with TMOs in the delivery of the new houses. The Officers assured the 
committee that this was a priority and that residents were kept up to date with all 
proposed works.  In terms of protection of green space, the stage of mapping 
potential sites had not yet been reached.  Finally, while figures in respect of right-
to-buy were monitored, changes in government policy could accelerate or slow 
down the net increase in council properties. 

  
6.5       The chair asked for further detail of any restriction of right-to-buy if new build was 

undertaken via a council vehicle (page 52 of the agenda).  He also asked what 
progress had been made in terms of the next steps set out at page 17.  Officers 
confirmed that a lot of work had already been undertaken in conjunction with 
Savills UK and that firmer plans would be in place by the end of the summer.  
Officers stressed that the delivery of eleven thousand homes was a key council 
priority.  Councillor Morris remained concerned about the availability of land, 
particularly as this had been highlighted as a difficulty by the Savills report.  The 
chair highlighted page 53 of the agenda and was concerned that the council might 
be hit by a large stamp duty charge. 

  
6.6       The committee agreed to include the following items within its work programme for 

the year: 
  

-           council’s contract procurement strategy 
  

-           11,000 new council homes 
  

-           free gym and pool use for residents 
  

-           school places 
  

-           regular monitoring of major regeneration projects 
  

-           management of members’ casework 
  

-           cabinet member interviews (to be split between Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee and its sub-committees) 

 

  
The meeting ended at 9.00 pm 
 

 
 


